

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 875 of
2026**

=====

ISHWARBHAI SHAKARABHAI RABARI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. HITESH S. CHAUDHARI(15435) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR. S. M. DESAI(14312) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5
MR ROHAN RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 09/06/2026**ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. The captioned writ petition is filed seeking direction to the respondents to trace, secure and produce the corpus.
2. Ms. Akshitaba Solanki, learned advocate, states that she has received instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.5 and shall be filing her Vakalatnama. Registry is directed to accept the Vakalatnama that may be filed.
3. Advanced copy was served upon the office of the learned

Public Prosecutor. Mr. Rohan Raval, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, has informed this Court that the corpus is available. Hence, in-camera proceedings were conducted.

4. This Court, has ascertained the wish of the corpus, who is aged 32 years and she has expressed her desire not to join the petitioner.

5. In view thereof, Mr. S. M. Desai, learned advocate for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the captioned writ petition. Permission as prayed for is granted. Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn. No order as to costs. Notice is discharged.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

KAJAL